MAIL, VISITS AND TELEPHONE
CHAPTER 18
MAIL, VISITS AND TELEPHONE
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:lB-6 and 30:lB-10.
Source and Effective Date
R.1997 d.431, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2769(a), 29 N.J.R. 43ll(c).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 18, Mail, Visits and Telephone, expires on October 6, 2002.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 18, Mail, Visits and Telephones, was adopted as R.1987
d.263, effective July 6, 1987. See: 19 N.J.R. 33(b), 19 N.J.R. 1214(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 18 was readopt-
ed as R.1992 d.262, effective May 27, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 1204(b), 24
N.J.R. 2627(a). Subchapter 7, Bedside and Funeral Visits, was re-
named as Subchapter 7, Bedside, Private Viewing, and Funeral Visits,
by R.1996 d.489, effective October 21, 1996. See: 28 N.J.R. 3868(a).
28 N.J.R. 4580(b). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter
18 expired on May 27, 1997.
Chapter 18, Mail, Visits and Telephone, was adopted as R.1997
d.431, effective October 6, 1997. See: Source and Effective Date.

Amended by R.1997 d.431, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2769(a), 29 N.J.R. 4311(c).
In (a)6, inserted", private viewing".
lOA:18-1.2 Scope
(a) This chapter shall be applicable to State correctional
facilities under the jurisdiction of the Department of Cor-
rections, unless otherwise indicated, and to inmates housed
in facilities under the jurisdiction of the Department of
Corrections.
(b) (Reserved)
(c) N.J.A.C. lOA:18-9 shall be applicable to inmates con-
fined to the Adult Diagnostic and Treatment Center.
Amended by R.1997 d.431, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2769(a), 29 N.J.R. 4311(c).
Substantially amended section.
Amended by R.1999 d.193, effective June 21, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 918(a), 31 N.J.R. 1615(a).
Added (a) designation; and added (b) and (c).
lOA:18-1.3 Definitions
The following words and terms, when used in this chapter,

3. Husband;
4. Wife;
5. Child;
6. Brother; or
7. Sister.
"Strip search" means a thorough and systematic examina-
tion of an unclothed person's body and orifices including
visual inspection of external genital and anal areas, as well
as the person's clothing and all personal items in possession
of the person at the time.
"Truck mail" means interoffice mail that is exchanged
between correctional facilities and mail that is exchanged
between correctional facilities and the Department of Cor-
rections' Central Office. Truck mail does not include mail
sent by the United States Postal Service.
Amended by R.1991 d.413, effective August 5, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1758(a), 23 N.J.R. 2312(a).
Added definition of "Legitimate public official".
"_, Amended by R.1997 d.431, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2769(a), 29 N.J.R. 4311(c).
l0A:18-2.2
Added "Reasonable suspicion"; amended "Inmate Liaison Commit-
tee", "Legal correspondence", "Legal material", "Strip search", and
"Truck mail"; renamed "Inter-office correspondence" to read "Interof-
fice correspondence"; and renamed "Pat-frisk" to read "Pat search"
and amended.
Amended by R.1998 d.364, effective July 20, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1367(b), 30 N.J.R. 2618(b).
Deleted "Legal correspondence" and "Legal material" definitions.
Cross References
Identification of correspondence, see NJ.AC. lOA:18-3.2,

correctional facility.
Amended by R.1997 d.431, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2769(a), 29 N.J.R. 4311(c).
lOA:18-2.4 Correspondence in language other than
English
All State correctional facilities shall permit incoming and
outgoing correspondence of the inmates to be in a language
other than English.
Amended by R.1997 d.431, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2769(a), 29 N.J.R. 4311(c).
lOA:18-2.5 Correspondence to or from other inmates
All inmate correspondence to or from other inmates
housed in other correctional facilities may be read to ensure
that the correspondence does not contain any content pro-
hibited by N.J.A.C. lOA:18-2.14.
Amended by R.1989 d.318, effective June 19, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 837(a), 21 N.J.R. 1701(a).
Deleted reference to correctional facilities "within this State" thus
authorizing reading of materials coming or going, within or outside of
New Jersey.